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NO. S-247413 
VANCOUVER REGISTRY 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 
UPPAL FARMS & GREENHOUSE LTD. 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
BETWEEN 

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
PETITIONER 

AND 
 

UPPAL FARMS & GREENHOUSES LTD., 
BHALVINDER KAUR THANDI, JAGRAJBIR KAUR UPPAL, 
GURMINDER SINGH UPPAL, PAWANBIR SINGH UPPAL, 

THE CROWN IN RIGHT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 
HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA, 

DUC HUY NGO, JASVIR KAUR JOHAL, DALJIT SINGH GILL, 
MKR GROWERS LTD., MGB ENT. LTD., 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, AGRICULTURAL CREDIT CORPORATION, 
DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA INC., 

LINDE CANADA INC. and ALL TENANTS 
AND OCCUPANTS OF THE SUBJECT LANDS 

 
RESPONDENTS 

SERVICE LIST 
As at April 29, 2025 

 
Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as 
court-appointed Receiver 
410 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6B 0S7 
 
Attention: Jeff Keeble 
                  Kaleb Butt 
 
Email: jkeeble@deloitte.com 
           kbutt@deloitte.com 

Court-appointed Receiver of Uppal Farms  

Dentons Canada LLP 
20th Floor, 250 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC V5C 3R8  

Attention: Jordan Schultz 
 
Email: jordan.schultz@dentons.com 
 catherine.ewasiuk@dentons.com 
 avic.arenas@dentons.com 

nav.sidhu@dentons.com 
chelsea.denton@dentons,com 

 

Counsel for the Receiver 
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Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
550 Burrard Street, Suite 2900 
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 

Attention: Lisa Hiebert 

Email : lhiebert@fasken.com 

 

Counsel for Bank of Nova Scotia 

Bank of Nova Scotia 

Attention:  

Email :  

Secured Creditor 

Attorney General of Canada 
Department of Justice Canada 
British Columbia Regional Office 
900 – 840 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2S9 
 
Attention: Jonathan Cooper 
                  Oanh Ngo 
 
Email: Jonathan.Cooper@justice.gc.ca 
           Oanh.Ngo@justice.gc.ca 

Counsel for His Majesty the King in right of Canada 
as represented by the Minister of National 
Revenue 

Owen Bird Law Corporation 
Barristers and Solicitors 
2900 – 733 Seymour Street 
Vancouver, BC V6B 0S6 

Attention: Scott H. Stephens 
 
Email: sstephens@owenbird.com 
 
Counsel for The Toronto-Dominion Bank 

McKenzie Lake Lawyers LLP 
Suite 300 100 Stone Road West 
Guelph, ON N1G 5L3 
 
Attention:  Alexander Verrilli 
  Thomas Manes 

Email: Alexander.Verrilli@mckenzielake.com 
Thomas.Manes@mckenzielake.com 
sabrina.lombardi@mckenzielake.com 
 

Counsel for Agricultural Credit Corporation 

RJD Law Corporation 
Unit #14, 15243 91 Avenue 
Surrey, BC V3R 9K2 

Attention: Raymond P. Barreto 

Email: raymond@rjdlawcorporation.ca 

Counsel for Duc Huy Ngo, Jasvir Kaur Johal, and 
Daljit Singh Gill 

Gautam & Associates 
8028 128 Street 
Surrey, BC V3W 4E9 

Attention: Deepak Gautam 

Email: dguatam@sglawyers.ca 

Counsel for Uppal Farms & Greenhouses Ltd., 
Bhalvinder Kaur Thandi, Jagrajbir Kaur Uppal, 
Gurminder Singh Uppal, Pawanbir Singh Uppal 

Liberty Law Corporation 
106 – 33119 South Fraser Way 
Abbotsford, BC V2S 2B1 

Attention: Harry Virk 

Email: harryvirk@libertylawcorp.com 

Counsel for MGB ENT. LTD and MKR Growers 
Ltd. 
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST: 
 

 
jkeeble@deloitte.com; kbutt@deloitte.com; jordan.schultz@dentons.com;  
catherine.ewasiuk@dentons.com; avic.arenas@dentons.com; nav.sidhu@dentons.com; 
chelsea.denton@dentons.com; lhiebert@fasken.com; Jonathan.Cooper@justice.gc.ca; 
Oanh.Ngo@justice.gc.ca; sstephens@owenbird.com; Alexander.Verrilli@mckenzielake.com; 
Thomas.Manes@mckenzielake.com; raymond@rjdlawcorporation.ca;harryvirk@libertylawcorp.com; 
dgautam@galawyers.ca 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


